

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
CONSUMER PRODUCT SAFETY COMMISSION**

IN THE MATTER OF

LEACHCO, INC.,

Respondent.

CPSC DOCKET No. 22-1

**LEACHCO, INC.'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION
TO CPSC'S MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY DECISION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Introduction	1
Standard of Review	3
Law & Argument	4
I. Without a defect, the Commission cannot prove—and, therefore, the Court cannot conclude—that the Podster presents a substantial risk of injury	4
II. The plain terms of Section 2064(a)(2) preclude the Commission’s claim of substantial risk of injury	6
III. Undisputed evidence shows virtually zero risk of injury	8
IV. The Commission is not entitled to a summary decision on foreseeable misuse	12
A. The Commission is foreclosed from relying on foreseeable misuse as a factor to establish a defect.....	13
1. This is not a defective-warning case	14
2. The Commission cannot establish a design defect	14
B. Alternatively, the Commission’s speculative assertions do not establish undisputed material facts to support a summary decision on foreseeable misuse	16
Conclusion.....	18
Certificate of Service	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	3
<i>Aqua Slide ‘N’ Dive Corp. v. CPSC</i> , 569 F.2d 831 (5th Cir. 1978)	15–16
<i>Auto. Ins. Co. of Hartford, Connecticut v. Abel</i> , No. CV 08-1004 AC, 2010 WL 11700301 (D. Or. May 24, 2010)	10
<i>Bridgeway Corp. v. Citibank</i> , 201 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 2000).....	9
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986)	12
<i>Chickaway v. United States</i> , No. 4:11-cv-00022, 2012 WL 2222848 (S.D. Miss. June 14, 2012)	4
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009)	6
<i>Duncan v. Black Veterans for Social Justice, Inc.</i> , 135 N.Y.S.3d 241 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Oct. 23, 2020)	4
<i>In the Matter of Dye & Dye</i> , CPSC Dkt. No. 88-1, 1989 WL 435534 (July 17, 1991)	5, 7
<i>Evans v. United States</i> 824 F. Supp. 93 (S.D. Miss. 1993).....	5
<i>Forester v. CPSC</i> , 559 F.2d 774 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	16
<i>Hayes v. Douglas Dynamics, Inc.</i> , 8 F.3d 88 (1st Cir. 1993).....	9
<i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.</i> , 582 U.S. 79 (2017)	8
<i>Highland Cap. Mgmt. L.P. v. Schneider</i> , 551 F. Supp. 2d 173 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	11
<i>Hunter v. Shanghai Huangzhou Elec. Appliance Mfg. Co.</i> , 505 F. Supp. 3d 137 (N.D.N.Y. 2020)	15
<i>Johnson v. Holms</i> , No. 2:18-cv-00647-GMN-EJY, 2020 WL 4004208 (D. Nev. July 15, 2020).....	11
<i>Kisor v. Wilke</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2400 (2019).....	8
<i>Luke v. Family Care and Urgent Medical Clinics</i> , 246 F. App’x 421 (9th Cir. 2007).....	10

<i>In re M/V MSC FLAMINIA</i> , No. 12-cv-8892 (KBF), 2017 WL 3208598 (S.D.N.Y July 28, 2017)	10–11
<i>Major League Baseball Prop. Inc. v. Salvino Inc.</i> , 542 F.3d 290 (2d Cir. 2008).....	9
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986)	3
<i>Colon ex rel. Molina v. BIC USA, Inc.</i> , 199 F. Supp. 2d 53 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	13
<i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass’n</i> , 572 U.S. 92 (2015)	8
<i>Rinchuso v. Brookeshire Grocery Co.</i> , 944 F.3d 725 (8th Cir. 2019)	3
<i>Southland Mower Co. v. CPSC</i> , 619 F.2d 499 (5th Cir. 1980)	15
<i>Tattersalls Ltd. v. Wiener</i> , No.: 3:17-cv-1125-BTM-KSC, 2020 WL 1062951 (S.D. Cal. 2020)	12
<i>United States v. Rankin</i> , No. 3:18-cr-272 (JAM), 2021 WL 5563996 (D. Conn. Nov. 27, 2021)	11
<i>Zen Magnets v. CPSC</i> , No. 17-cv-02645, 2018 WL 2938326 (D. Colo. June 12, 2018)	14
<i>Zhao-Royo v. NY State Educ. Dep’t</i> , No. 1:14-CV-0935(GTS/CFH), 2017 WL 149981 (N.D.N.Y. Jan. 13, 2017)	12

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 2052(b)(1).....	7
15 U.S.C. § 2064(a)(2).....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 2064(b)	8

Regulations

16 C.F.R. 1025.25(c).....	3, 10
16 C.F.R. 1115.4	16
16 C.F.R. 1115.12(g)	8
16 C.F.R. 1115.12(g)(1)	8

Other Authorities

Restatement (Third) of Torts § 2 (Am. L. Inst. 1998)	13, 15
